502646946 01/23/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2693554

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
MR. MICHAEL E. SMOAK	06/14/2002	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEE-ZEL COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	416 WEST GRANT PLACE, UNIT B
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60614

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	D425286				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(843)522-8805 Fax Number: Phone: (843)522-9000 Email:

Igfreceptionist@islc.net

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: LEVIN GILLEY & FISHER LLC

Address Line 1: 811 CRAVEN STREET

Address Line 4: BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29901

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	D. CABELL GILLEY				
Signature:	/s/D.Cabell Gilley//				
Date:	01/23/2014				

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment of Des. 425,286#page1.tif source=Assignment of Des. 425,286#page2.tif source=Assignment of Des. 425,286#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 032024 FRAME: 0983** 502646946

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)	
	}	ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT
COUNTY OF BEAUFORT	•	

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS.

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made June 14, 2002, but effective June 21, 2001, by MICHAEL E. SMOAK, 613 Battery Creek Road, Beaufort, South Carolina 29902, which is in Beaufort County, herein referred to as Inventor, to Tee-Zel Company, Inc., a South Carolina corporation, of 2204 Southside Boulevard, Port Royal, South Carolina 29935, herein referred to as Assignee.

RECITALS

A. Inventor obtained letters patent of the United States of America for a new, original, and ornamental design for an article of manufacture, described as a "GOLF TEE-SHAPED PRETZEL", which letters patent are numbered Des.425,286 and bear the date of May 23, 2000.

	8	. Assi	gnee ha	s also	invented	certain	new ar	nd usefu	l impr	rovements	conc	erning
the GOLF	TEE	-SHAF	PED PR	ETZE	L, for wh	ich the	Assign	ee has i	made a	application	for	letters
patent of	the I	Jnited	States,	the	application	ns bein	g dated	l respec	ctively	,		and
************************		Serial 1	Number:	·	~~~	and						

C. Inventor is the sole and exclusive owner of the letters patent and recognizes the exclusive right of the Assignee to all applications of the patent, including those already filed and any future ones of which may hereafter be filed, and the invention and application processes described and claimed, respectively, therein, and of all rights in the same invention.

D. Assignee desires to and has so acquired the entire right, title, and interest in the letters patent, applications for letters patent, and inventions pertaining to the said invention.

SECTION ONE

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of TEN AND NO/100 (\$10.00) DOLLARS and other valuable consideration, the authorization to accept such assignment having been approved by the

Stockholders on June 21, 2001, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Inventor assigns to the Assignee the inventions and the letters patent and applications for letters patent, and any reissue of the letters patent already granted and that may be granted on the applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of the Assignees successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the letters patent are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Inventor if this assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the letters patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use, and for the use of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

SECTION TWO

AUTHORIZATION AND REQUEST

Inventor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all letters patent of the United States on the inventions or resulting from the application, or any division or divisions thereof, to Assignee as assignee of the interest assigned by this agreement.

SECTION THREE COOPERATION

Inventor covenants and agrees that he will at any time on request execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the inventions or any letters patent that are or may be granted therefor. Inventor further covenants and agrees that he will at any time on request communicate to Assignee any facts relating to the inventions and letters patent or the history thereof and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested to do so.

SECTION FOUR

INVENTOR'S WARRANTY

Inventor warrants and represents that he has full right to convey the interest assigned by this agreement, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

Page 2 of 3

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this assignment at 811 Craven Street, Beaufort, South Carolina the day and year first above written.

Sealed and Delivered in the

Presence of:

Michael E. Smoak

Inventor

Alva Gray Burris

President of Tee-Zel Company, Inc.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF BEAUFORT

PROBATE

PERSONALLY appeared before me the undersigned witness who made oath that s/he saw the within named MICHAEL E. SMOAK and ALVA GRAY BURRIS sign, seal and as their act and deed, deliver the within written Deed, and that s/he with the other witness above named witnessed the execution thereof.

Notary Public for South Carolina

My Commission Expires: 48.2012

Page 3 of 3